No investments are classified as Level 2 or Level 3 above.

11

5. TRANSACTIONS IN AGENCY FUNDS

Transactions in agency funds as of December 31, are summarized as follows:

2021 2020

Additions
   Contributions 342,354$   55,720$
   Interest and dividends 37,348   38,114
   Net unrealized and realized gains 151,154   163,219

Total additions 530,856   257,053

Deductions
   Administrative fees 23,869   20,004
   Distributions - grants -   175,900

Total deductions 23,869   195,904

Change in balance 506,987   61,149

Balance in agency funds, beginning of year 2,100,776   2,039,627

Balance in agency funds, end of year 2,607,763$   2,100,776$

6. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

During 2021, the Foundation identified an account that was previously reported with an offsetting liability
that should have been reported as net assets.  Accordingly, the following adjustments were made to the
originally reported amounts as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020:

As originally Prior period
reported adjustments As restated

Investments
Designated funds 1,034,322$   179,332$   1,213,654$
Agency funds 2,280,108   (179,332)   2,100,776

Funds held for agencies payable 2,280,108   (179,332)   2,100,776

Net assets without donor restrictions
Net assets, January 1, 2020 6,550,701   166,236   6,716,937
Investment return 763,823   17,596   781,419
Grants 1,171,164   4,500   1,175,664
Net assets, December 31, 2020 8,285,197   179,332   8,464,529